Maine law.
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ROAD OVER TIDE WATERS IN WISCASSET,

Chapter $37.

At act authorizing the sclectmen of Wiscasset, or county commissioners of the county
of Lincoln, to lay out a road over tide waters,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Seer. 1. The selectinen of the town of Wiscasset in the
county of Lincoln are hereby authorized and empowered to lay
out and establish a town-way or road over tide waters in said
town, from the foot or southerly end of Pleasant street to 4l
island formerly called Holbrook’s island, now occupied by'the
“Clark Steam Mill Company,” over and upon the péesent
bridge, between the termini above named, and said ©own is
hereby authorized and empowered to approve and allow said
way or road, and put the same on record, provided the proprie-
tors of said bridge relinquish to said town withesut compensa~
tion, their interest in said bridge.

Secr. 2. If the selectmen of said towr after being duly
requested, shall unreasonably refuse or neglect to lay out and
establish said town-way or road, the county commissioners of
said county of Lincoln are hereby authorized and empowered
on due request made to them, to lay-out and establish said town-
way.

Seeor. 3. If after the said towr-way shall have been laid
out and established by said selec#nen, said town shall unreas-
onably refuse or delay to approre and allow such town-way or
road as laid out by said selectnen, and put the same on record,
the county commissioners £1 said county of Lincoln are hereby
authorized and empowewsd on proper application to them, to
apptove and allow the way as laid out and established by said
selectmen, and direct said laying out and acceptance to be re-
corded by the clerk of said town with the same effect as if
accepted by said town and recorded.

Sgcr. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its approval by the governor.
[Approved March 27, 1852.]



